had this offering, the issuance of shares of our common stock to MEAP, the private placement of ITC Holdings' senior notes, the acquisition of
all of the indirect ownership interests in METC, the termination of a management services agreement or any of the transactions associated with
debt repayments as described under "The Transactions" occurred on the dates indicated, or to project our consolidated financial performance for
any future period.

   Our summary historical and pro forma financial data presented below should be read together with "Use of Proceeds," "Capitalization,"
"Selected Consolidated Financial Data," "Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information," "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," "The Transactions," ITC Holdings and Subsidiaries' audited and unaudited
historical consolidated financial statements and the notes to those statements and MTH and METC's audited and unaudited historical
consolidated financial statements and the notes to those statements, all included elsewhere in this prospectus.

13

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form S-1/A

26

ITC Holdings and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Six Months

Ended
June 30,

2006

Six Months Ended
June 30

Year Ended
December 31,Pro Forma

Year Ended
December 31,

20052006 2005 2005 2004

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Statement of operations data:
Operating revenues(a) $ 154,756 $ 87,544 $ 93,178 $ 311,324 $ 205,274 $ 126,449
Operating expenses:

Operation and maintenance 31,226 13,775 16,391 89,728 48,310 24,552
General and administrative 22,853 15,465 10,011 35,943 25,198 24,412
Depreciation and amortization 35,523 17,954 16,172 43,771 33,197 29,480
Taxes other than income taxes 14,314 10,330 8,119 21,451 13,982 20,840
Termination of management
agreements � � � 6,725 6,725 �

Total operating expenses 103,916 57,524 50,693 197,618 127,412 99,284
Operating income 50,840 30,020 42,485 113,706 77,862 27,165

Other expenses (income):
Interest expense 36,983 15,134 14,008 68,493 28,128 25,585
Allowance for equity funds used
during construction (2,177) (1,360) (1,471) (3,744) (2,790) (1,691)
Loss on extinguishment of debt � � � 1,308 � �
Gain on sale of assets, net (5,031) � � � � �
Other income (686) (550) (468) (1,913) (1,700) (1,289)
Other expense 814 261 258 615 615 283

Total other expenses (income) 29,903 13,485 12,327 64,759 24,253 22,888

Income before income taxes 20,937 16,535 30,158 48,947 53,609 4,277

Income tax provision 7,423 5,883 10,672 17,307 18,938 1,669

Income before cumulative effect of a
change in accounting principle(b) $ 13,514 10,652 19,486 $ 31,640 34,671 2,608

Cumulative effect of a change in
accounting principle 29 � � �

Net income $ 10,681 $ 19,486 $ 34,671 $ 2,608

Earnings per share data:(c)
Basic earnings per share: &

Edgar Filing: ITC Holdings Corp. - Form S-1/A

27